

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

WY PLAZA, LC,

Petitioner,

v.

SAFEWAY STORES 46 INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CLIFFORD S. DAVIDSON
Counsel of Record
SNELL & WILMER LLP
601 SW Second Ave.,
Ste. 2000
Portland, OR 97204
csdavidson@swlaw.com
Telephone: (503) 443-6099

KELLY H. DOVE
SNELL & WILMER LLP
3883 Howard Hughes Pkwy.,
Ste. 1100
Las Vegas, NV 89169
kdove@swlaw.com
Telephone: (702) 784-5286

CAMERON J. CUTLER
CARISSA L. PRYOR
SNELL & WILMER LLP
15 West South Temple,
Ste. 1200
Salt Lake City, UT 84101-1547
ccutler@swlaw.com
cpryor@swlaw.com
Telephone: (801) 257-1828

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE | ii |
| RELATED CASES | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 5 |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DE- CISION CONFLICTS WITH THOSE OF OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS OF AP- PEALS | 5 |
| A. The General Rule that an Appellee Is Not Required to Raise Alternative Ba- ses for Affirmance or Risk Waiver En- joys Widespread Support Among the Other Circuit Courts of Appeals | 5 |
| B. The No-Waiver-by-Appellees Rule Pro- motes Judicial Efficiency and Proce- dural Fairness to Appellees..... | 6 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------|
| C. Inconsistency Among the Circuits Justifies Review | 10 |
| II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S DISCRETIONARY APPLICATION OF THE NO-WAIVER-BY-APPELLEES RULE IS UNTENABLE, ILL-DEFINED, AND WILL HAVE THE SAME EFFECT AS NO RULE AT ALL | 11 |
| III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL OPPORTUNITY TO CLARIFY WHETHER APPELLEES ARE REQUIRED TO ARGUE ALL ALTERNATIVE BASES FOR AFFIRMANCE ON APPEAL OR RISK WAIVING THEM | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 19 |
| APPENDIX | |
| United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Opinion, April 7, 2023..... | App. 1 |
| United States District Court for the District of Wyoming, Order Denying Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment and Granting Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment, October 20, 2020..... | App. 53 |
| United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Order, June 8, 2023..... | App. 99 |
| United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Brief of Appellee/Cross-Appellant, May 7, 2021 | App. 101 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982) | 6 |
| <i>Bradley v. Vill. of Univ. Park, Illinois</i> , 59 F.4th 887 (7th Cir. 2023)..... | 7 |
| <i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 6-8, 10 |
| <i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 2007) | 5 |
| <i>Field v. Mans</i> , 157 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 1998)..... | 9, 11 |
| <i>Grede v. FCStone, LLC</i> , 867 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2017) | 17 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Southland Christian School, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Indep. Park Apartments v. United States</i> , 449 F.3d 1235 (Fed. Cir.), <i>decision clarified on reh’g</i> , 465 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... | 6 |
| <i>Jordan v. Duff & Phelps, Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1987) | 9 |
| <i>Kessler v. Nat’l Enters., Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2000) | 6, 8, 9 |
| <i>Laitram Corp. v. NEC Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 947 (Fed. Cir. 1997) | 8 |
| <i>Ms. S. v. Reg’l Sch. Unit 72</i> , 916 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2019) | 5-9, 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Oldenkamp v. United Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 5, 12-15 |
| <i>Safeway Stores 46 Inc. v. WY Plaza, LC</i> , 65 F.4th 474 (10th Cir. 2023) | 1-5, 13, 16, 17 |
| <i>Schering Corp. v. Illinois Antibiotics Co.</i> , 89 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 1996)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Stokes v. Stirling</i> , 64 F.4th 131 (4th Cir. 2023) | 11 |
| STATUTES AND RULES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10(a) | 11 |
| U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 13.3..... | 1 |
| U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 29.2..... | 1 |
